Discontinuing operations 4) 5 (2) (449) 456

Staff and support units 4) 2 073 (168) 47 209 1 986

Total 9 963 (869) 0 29 (240) 11 044

1) For information on synergies, see page 50.
2) In the third quarter of 2004 Life Insurance and Pensions established 22 full-time positions with support functions for employees taken over from Gjensidige

 NOR Forsikring. In the fourth quarter of 2004 Asset Management acquired a Swedish discretionary asset management unit with seven full-time positions.
3) The number of full-time positions was reduced by 441 through the sale of Elcon on 30 March 2004, while the sale of Gjensidige NOR Fondsforsikring

resulted in staff cuts of eight full-time positions in the second quarter of 2004. On the other hand, 209 full-time positions from the former jointly controlled
companies Gjensidige NOR Driftspartner and Gjensidige NOR Markedsstøtte were transferred to the Group as from 1 January 2004. The net effect of these
changes was a reduction of 240 full-time positions.

4) The figures for 2003 have been restated according to new definitions.

30

Full year 2004 2. Financial results DnB NOR Group
(Pro forma accounting figures prior to 31 December 2003)

IT expenses
Amounts in NOK million 4Q04 3Q04 2Q04 1Q04 1) 1Q04 4Q03 2004 2003

IT operating expenses 379 417 430 456 456 413 1 683 1 785

Systems development expenses 143 143 134 154 163 199 582 727

Total IT expenses, consolidated units 522 559 564 609 620 613 2 265 2 512

Vital IT expenses 122 110 118 113 113 133 464 443

Total IT expenses 2) 644 669 682 722 733 746 2 729 2 955

1) Adjusted for the sale of Elcon.

2) Including salaries and indirect costs.

Restructuring provisions 1)

Provisions as at Accrued New Provisions as at
Amounts in NOK million 31 Dec. 2004 expenses provisions 31 Dec. 2003

DnB NOR merger *) 958 828 930 856

Other restructuring provisions 40 56 0 97

Total 998 885 930 953
*) Of which:

IT 259

Staff cuts 452

Real estate 55

Other 61

 1) For information on synergies, see page 50.
 2) In March 2004, the Board of Directors of DnB NOR ASA approved a restructuring plan for the integration of DnB NOR. The figure

   represents 50 per cent of total restructuring provisions in the DnB NOR merger.
 3) In addition, a total of NOK 74 million was utilised in 2003 concerning the DnB NOR merger.

2)

3)

Economic assumptions applied in calculating pension expenses and
commitments

Economic assumptions 2004 2003 2004 2003

Discount rate 4.7 6.0 6.0 6.0

Anticipated return 5.7 7.0 7.0 7.0